

25-2623-cr

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-v.-

SEAN COMBS, AKA Puff Daddy,
AKA P. Diddy, AKA Diddy, AKA PD, AKA Love,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

Amicus Brief for the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers in Support of Defendant-Appellant Sean Combs

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER

Vice Chair, Amicus Curiae Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 948-5656

JOHN D. CLINE

Attorney for Amicus NACDL
600 Stewart Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98101
(360) 320-6435

MARLO PFISTER CADEDDU

Attorney for Amicus NACDL
900 Jackson Street, Suite 650
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 220-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ACQUITTED CONDUCT GUIDELINE PERMITS CONSIDERATION OF SUCH CONDUCT ONLY WHEN IT PROVES AN ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE OF CONVICTION, NOT WHEN IT IS MERELY RELEVANT TO THAT OFFENSE.	4
II. THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS PROHIBIT CONSIDERATION OF ACQUITTED CONDUCT UNDER 18 U.S.C. §§ 3553(a) AND 3661	7
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....4, 13
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....4, 13
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014).....10, 11
<i>McClinton v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2400 (2023).....1, 9, 11
<i>Miller v. United States ex rel. Miller</i> , 110 F.4th 533 (2d Cir. 2024)5
<i>Osby v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 97 (2021).....1
<i>People v. Beck</i> , 939 N.W.2d 213 (Mich. 2019).....13
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....8
<i>SEC v. Rosenthal</i> , 650 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011)6
<i>State v. Melvin</i> , 258 A.3d 1075 (N.J. 2021)13
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008)5
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015)11, 12

<i>United States v. Booker,</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Burgos,</i> 276 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Canania,</i> 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Cruz-Ramos,</i> 987 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>United States v. D'Oliveira,</i> 402 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Faust,</i> 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Mercado,</i> 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Quattrone,</i> 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana,</i> 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Settles,</i> 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Vaughn,</i> 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Watts,</i> 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam).....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. White,</i> 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	12
<i>United States v. Wilson,</i> 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	6

<i>Yeager v. United States,</i> 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	9
---	---

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. Amend. V	2, 3, 7, 8, 13, 14
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	2, 3, 7, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3661	2, 3, 7, 8, 14
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(c)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 29	2

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed.).....	5
James J. Bilsborrow, <i>Sentencing Acquitted Conduct to the Post-Booker Dustbin</i> , 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 287 (2007)	12
Hon. Nancy Gertner, <i>Circumventing Juries, Undermining Justice: Lessons from Criminal Trials and Sentencing</i> , 32 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 419 (1999)	12
Claire Murray, <i>Hard Cases Make Good Law: The Intellectual History of Prior Acquittal Sentencing</i> , 84 St. John's L. Rev. 1415 (2011)	9, 12
Barry L. Johnson, <i>The Puzzling Persistence of Acquitted Conduct in Federal Sentencing, and What Can Be Done About It</i> , 49 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1 (2016) ..	12
NACDL, <i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> (2018).....	10
Eang Ngov, <i>Judicial Nullification of Juries: Use of Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing</i> , 76 Tenn. L. Rev. 235 (2009)	12
